debtedness of said city, which said city is hereinbefore forbidden to make to exceed five per cent of the total value of the taxable property in such city according to the last preceding assessment for the purpose of taxation.

The city engineer shall allow to the contractor, on the first day of each month an estimate of the amount already earned which amount shall be due and payable on the tenth day of the month succeeding the month for which the estimate is allowed.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1911.

CHAPTER 93-H. F. No. 275.

An Act to amend Section 33, Chapter 344 of the General Laws of 1905, relating to deer and moose and the season for killing thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Slaughtered deer and moose to remain in possession of persons killing the same.—Section 1. That section 33, chapter 344 of the General Laws of 1905, relating to deer and moose and the season for killing thereof be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 33. Deer and moose. Season for killing .-- No person shall hunt, catch, take, kill, ship, convey, or cause to be shipped or transported by common or private carrier to any person, either within or without the state, or purchase, expose for sale, have in possession with intent to sell, sell to any person or have in possession or under control at any time, any elk, moose, caribou, deer or fawn or any part thereof, including the hide or horns, except as hereinafter provided. Provided, that deer may be killed between November 10th and November 30th of the same year and any deer or any part thereof may be had in possession by any person killing same during the same time, but no person shall kill or have in possession during said time more than two deer or parts thereof, and provided further that any person who is lawfully in possession of any deer, or any part thereof may ship or cause to be shipped in the manner provided for by this chapter, but not otherwise; and provided further, that male antlered moose may be killed between November 10th and November 30th of the same year, and any such male moose or part thereof may be had in possession by any person during the time aforesaid but no person shall kill or have in possession

during said time more than one (1) male moose or part thereof; and *provided further* that when any deer or such male moose or any part thereof are lawfully in the possession of any person as provided for in this chapter, such person may continue in the possession of same for five (5) days after the time herein limited for killing said animals; and *provided*, *further*, that no cow

or female moose can be killed or had in possession at any time. Approved April 7, 1911.

CHAPTER 94-H. F. No. 535.

An Act to create the position of Fire Marshal, to provide for his appointment and defining his duties and compensation in any city in this State that now has or hereafter may have a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Office of fire marshal in cities of over 50,000.—Section 1. In every city in the State of Minnesota that now has, or hereafter may have, a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, and which does not now have an official in its fire department designated and acting as fire marshal, under the charter of such city, there is hereby created the office of fire marshal, and it shall be the duty of the chief of the fire department of such city to appoint from among the members of the fire department a fire marshal, and he shall hold office until removed for cause.

Duties of fire marshal.—Sec. 2. It shall be the duty of the fire marshal to examine all property within said city and enforce the ordinances of the city relating to the care of chimneys, the storage and handling of explosives and enforce all other ordinances and laws of the state pertaining to precautions against danger from fires. Said fire marshal shall have power to enter any dwelling or other building between 7 o'clock a. m. and 6 o'clock p. m. for the purpose of making said examination, and he shall examine into the cause of every fire which shall happen in such city and make a complete report of the same. and make a report thereof monthly to the chief of the fire department. He shall report all violations of ordinances of the city and laws of the state relating to the public safety, in all public buildings, and shall sign and file complaints before the proper prosecuting officers for the enforcement of said ordinances. Said fire marshal shall receive as his compensation a sum to be fixed by the board of fire commissioners, not less than the salary paid a captain of the fire department of such city.

Approved April 7, 1911.